

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MMN INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Michigan Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

LYNN A. GANDHI  
JEREMY ABRAMS  
ELIZABETH NEVLE  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
500 Woodward Ave.  
Suite 2700  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 234-2715  
lgandhi@foley.com  
jeremy.abrams@foley.com  
enevle@foley.com

JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BURSCH LAW, PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley Ave., #78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. Court precedent limits state power to tax ....	9
II. Taxpayer was Minnesota-based, with limited business in Michigan.....	11
III. Proceedings below .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I. The Michigan Supreme Court’s decision exacerbates a substantial conflict among the lower courts over the proper apportionment of a multi-state business’s income .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The asymmetry of including gain in the tax base, while excluding such gain from the apportionment factor, violates the constitutional requirement of fair apportionment .....	20
B. Distortion is further enhanced when gain is apportioned without reference to the span of time in which the value was created .....	29
II. The Michigan Supreme Court’s decision also conflicts with numerous decisions of this Court.....	31
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve confusion and provide critical clarity regarding the issues presented .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

## APPENDIX

Michigan Supreme Court, Opinion in No. 163742, Issued July 31, 2023.....	App. 1
Michigan Supreme Court, Order in No. 163742, Issued March 23, 2022 .....	App. 141
Michigan Court of Appeals, Opinion in No. 345462, Issued September 30, 2021 .....	App. 143

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Michigan Court of Claims, Opinion in No. 17-000107-MT, Issued May 25, 2021 .....	App. 149
Michigan Supreme Court, Order in No. 161422, Issued November 25, 2020.....	App. 162
Michigan Court of Appeals, Opinion in No. 345462, Issued March 12, 2020 .....	App. 164
Michigan Court of Claims, Opinion in No. 17-000107-MT, Issued August 14, 2018.....	App. 183



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992) .....	21
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 422 N.W.2d 629 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988) .....	24, 25
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	20
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. N.H. Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 741 A.2d 56 (N.H. 1999) .....	25
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	19, 21, 25, 35, 36
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989) .....	33
<i>H.J. Heinz Co., L.P. v. Chumley</i> , No. M2010-00202-COA-R3CV, 2011 WL 2569755 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 28, 2011).....	26
<i>Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> <i>ex rel. Maxwell</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931) .....	3, 25, 31, 32, 35
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	34
<i>Homart Dev. Co. v. Norberg</i> , 529 A.2d 115 (R.I. 1987).....	23
<i>Hughes v. Okla.</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938) .....	22
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) .....	10, 20
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Md.</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954) .....	22, 34
<i>Miss. Dep't of Revenue v. Comcast of Georgia/ Virginia, Inc.</i> , 300 So.3d 532 (Miss. 2020) .....	24
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	19, 26, 36
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023) .....	33, 34
<i>NCR Corp. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 438 N.W.2d 86 (Minn. 1989) .....	25
<i>NCR Corp. v. Comptroller of Treasury, Income Tax Div.</i> , 544 A.2d 764 (Md. 1988) .....	26
<i>NCR Corp. v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 439 S.E.2d 254 (S.C. 1993) .....	27
<i>NCR Corp. v. Tax'n &amp; Revenue Dep't</i> , 856 P.2d 982 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993) .....	25
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co. v. Missouri State Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968) .....	3, 32, 33
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	34
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	34
<i>State Tax Assessor v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.</i> , 235 A.3d 837 (Me. 2020).....	30
<i>Tambrands, Inc. v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 595 A.2d 1039 (Me. 1991).....	22, 23
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991) .....	35
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920) .....	3, 31, 32
<i>Unisys Corp. v. Commonwealth, Bd. of Finance and Revenue</i> , 812 A.2d 448 (Pa. 2002) .....	27, 35
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl.3 .....	1, 20
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2, 20
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1309.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1309(2).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, State Taxation, ¶9.15[2] (3d ed. 1998).....	28
Professor Richard Pomp, Report of the Hearing Officer, Multistate Tax Compact Article IV [UDITPA] Proposed Amendments (Oct. 25, 2013) .....	28
